

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

---

**No. 78-1779**

---

GEORGE D. OWEN,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI, LYLE W. ALBERG, CITY MANAGER, RICHARD A. KING, MAYOR, CHARLES E. CORNELL, DR. RAY WILLIAMSON, DR. DUANE HOLDER, RAY A. HEADY, MITZI A. OVERMAN, AND E. LEE COMER, JR., MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI,  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

RICHARD G. CARLISLE  
THOMAS D. COCHRAN  
103 North Main  
Independence, Missouri 64050  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

JAMES S. COTTINGHAM  
City Counselor

## INDEX

Questions Presented .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Respondents' Statement of the Case .....	3
The Discharge .....	3
The Roberts Statement .....	4
The Council Motion .....	5
The Aftermath .....	6
Reasons for Denying Writ—	
I. The Decisions Below, In Their Recognition Of The Existence Of Qualified Immunity To The Individual Defendants Sued In Their Official Capacity And To The City, Are Correct “In The Particular Circumstances Of This Civil Rights Action” Because Defendants Did Not Knowingly Neglect Any Duty To Plaintiff Where, In April Of 1972, Defendants Could Not Have Been Aware Of Any Affirmative Responsibility To Offer A Name Clearing Hearing To Plaintiff .....	7
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent With The Decisions Of The United States Supreme Court, And With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeal Since <i>Monell</i> , On Whether Local Government Bodies And Individuals Sued In Their Official Capacity May Assert A “Good Faith” Defense To Suits Under 42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983 .....	10



III. Denying Equitable And Declaratory Relief And Denying Attorneys Fees To Petitioner Was Within The Sound Discretion Of The Court Of Appeals .....	13
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 540 (1945) .....	13
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	11
<i>Bertot v. School District No. 1, Albany County, Wy- oming</i> , Slip Opinion No. 76-1169 (vacated pending rehearing en banc) .....	12
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Board of Trustees of Keene State College v. Sweeney</i> , ..... U.S. ...., 99 S.Ct. 295, 58 L.Ed.2d 216 (1978) ....	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	11
<i>Crowe v. Lucas</i> , 595 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Hostrop v. Board of Junior College District No. 515</i> , 523 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 963 (1976) .....	13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	11
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....	2, 10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	1, 7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	11
<i>Princeton Community Phone Book, Inc. v. Bate</i> , 582 F. 2d 706 (3rd Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	10

<i>Public Affairs Association, Inc. v. Rickover</i> , 369 U.S. 111 (1962) .....	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	2, 10, 11
<i>Skehan v. Board of Trustees of Bloomsburg State College</i> , 590 F.2d 470 (3rd Cir. 1978) .....	12, 13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	10
<i>United Public Workers of America (CIO) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	13
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	2, 10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 23(1)(d) .....	2
42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983 .....	2, 7, 10
United States Constitution, Eleventh Amendment .....	10
